BIBLE
ANSWERS

TO QUESTIONS ABOUT THE
CHRISTIAN FAITH & LIFE

DEREK PRIME

CHRISTIAN FOCUS

| * T

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 3 11/22/2007, 12:14 PM



|

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 4 11/22/2007, 12:14 PM

A word of explanation

This book was first published in two separate books in the United
Kingdom entitled Questions on the Christian Faith answered from
the Bible and Bible Guidelines and then together in one book in the
USA as Baker'’s Bible Study Guide. They were based upon The
Authorised Version of the Bible (The King James’ Version) in the
different editions that were published. Their going out of print has
provided the opportunity for a revision of the material, especially in
view of the many contemporary translations of the Bible, with special
regard to the New International Version (NIV), copyright © 1973,
1978, 1984, by International Bible Society.

ISBN 1 85792 9349
© Copyright Derek Prime 2001

Previously published in 2001 as a
hardback edition (ISBN 1 85792 6447)

This edition published in 2004,
reprinted in 2004 and 2008 as a paperback edition
by
Christian Focus Publications
Geanies House, Fearn
Ross-shire, IV20 1TW, Scotland

www.christianfocus.com
Cover design by Alister MacInnes
Printed and bound by

Norhaven, Denmark

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form, by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior permission of the publisher
or a license permitting restricted copying. In the U.K. such licenses are issued by the
Copyright Licensing Agency, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London W1P 9HE.

*



[ e e o S

— e e \O
S N =

@ 17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.

36.
37.

|

*

CONTENTS

Questions about the Christian Faith

What is Christianity? 13
Where are we to learn the truth about Christianity?.............cccccceeee 16
What is the Bible?........coevviiennierinecrnccerenenens ...19
How do we know that the Bible is the Word of God?............ccoeuce 21
What proof'is there of the existence of God?.........ccovvevrrrvrenenene. 24
What is God in HIMSEI?........c.ovueviirieircceccneineeceeeeneeeennens 28
What is God like? 30
What is meant by saying that God is a Trinity?..........cccceceveereenenne. 33
What is the Christian explanation of creation?.

Is God in control of everything?..........c.cccccoeveeeiieeernnnne

What is meant by the fall of man?............ccoocevienennencereenne 47
What is original SIN?........cccoocuiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 49
WHhY dO LT @XISE?.....oceieieiieeieireie ettt 50
Why has God given us His law - as, for example, in the Ten
Commandments - if it is impossible for us to keep it?..........cccoereueeennee 53
Why did ChriSt COME?.......coovmieeiririreieiirecieiriceieteeceee s 58
How do we know that Christis GOA?.........c.cceuveueirecineenecireereeinenens 61
How do we know that Christ is both God and man?

What happened when Christ died upon the Cross?....

What is the significance of the resurrection of Christ?..

What happened when Christ ascended to heaven?............c..ccco......
Who is the HOLy SPIrit?.........cccceueuririniiieinniiciereeeereceeeseceees 78
What is the relationship of the Holy Spirit to the Christian?............ 82
Whatis @ ChriStan?...........cccccvvivinininciiiice e 86
What is regeneration?.. ....89
What is CONVETSION?.........ccviviiiiiiiiiiiiecnce e 93
What iS TEPENLANCE?........cecvueeeeeeieeeieeeeeieeeteeietsee e seaes 96
What is faith?. 99
How do we come to saving Christian faith?.............cccoeveevnccreenee. 101
What is justification?............coceveviiienninneneneene. ..102
What are the benefits and privileges of being a Christian ..107
How can we be sure that we are Christians?..................... 112
Can true Christians go so far from God as to become lost?.................. 115
What does God require of us most of all when we have

become Christians? 119
What iS DAPISIM?.......cucviieeiriiieieiceiereee ettt 122
What is the Lord’s SUPPEr?........c.cvvueveiieeenieerinieirineeereeeereeseeseeenes 125

*

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 5 11/22/2007, 12:14 PM



38.
39.

41.

42.
43.

45.

47.
48.
49.
50.

51,
52,
53,
@ 54,
55,
56,
57,
58,

59.
60.

61.
62.
63.

65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.

|

*

What is the Church of CRIiSt?.........cc.vveereeerereirieircieneeceeeeieene 129
How do we become members of the Church? 131
What does belonging to the Church of Christ involve?................. 132
What is the work of the Church? And what is going to
happen to the ChUrch?............cooeiienienierceereerceeeeenes 134
...135
....139
144
147
150
154
158
160
164
Bible Guidelines
The Ten Commandments
Loyalty to God » . . . » 165
WOrShip Of GOG.......vuiuiriiiieiei e 169
Reverence.........ccooccuneuenee. 172
Rest . . 175
Respect for, and submission to, proper authority .............c.cccoeevenene 181
Respect for life....... . s 187
The sanctity of marriage ....190
ReESPECt fOI PrOPEILY......cucevviiecieiririciciee et 194
Truthfulness.. . . . . . 196
Contentment ; v saees 200
Subjects arising, directly or indirectly, from the Ten Commandments
Temptation 204
Worldliness....... » . . ettt 206
SPIritual AECHNE ........ucvieieireiieietre e 211
SPIritual TESLOTALION ......vueeeeeireeeeeeeeseaeieeseieee st seaeesenaen 214
ChriStian WOISHID ......c.cueuevrimeueicieicieineeiseeeseeieeei e eseeees 217
Prayer 223
THE SLALE ..ot sae e 227
Social responsibility ...... ettt 231
Work .. . . 234
Leisure 240
Guidance .........eeeveeveereerennes 244
The family. 250
Education .........ccoeevevererercnnee 255
Sex 260
Giving 266

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 6 11/22/2007, 12:14 PM

T



*

The desires and works of the sinful nature (‘The seven deadly sins”)

76.  Pride 269
77.  Wrath 274
78.  Envy 278
79. Lust 280
80.  Gluttony 283
81.  Avarice 288
82.  Sloth 294
Christian character (The fruit of the Spirit)
83.  Love 299
84.  Joy 302
85.  Peace 306
86.  Patience 311
87.  Kindness 314
88. Goodness 317
89.  Faithfulness 321
90.  GONLICNESS.....cuvucerrereeeeireieireeseeseieeee et tses sttt ses e sesseane 328
91 Self-control .. . ; ..333
Commitment to the Lord Jesus Christ and the gospel
92. Christian diSCIPIESHIP ......cucuevemceeiricieiriceereeeceeeee s e 336
@ 93.  Obedience 341
9. CRIISHAN WITHESS ....covvrvreceeerenererneneeeeeensensesessesseeeeensensennes 345
95 Personal evangelism . et eas 351
96. The missionary task and missionary motives ...........c.coeeeeeeereeeenne 358
97.  Missionary work ........... 363
08, MISSIONALY SITALEZY .....ucveveerrerecerimerreeneaeiseseeseseseisessesesessesessesseasssesesneens 366
99.  Hidden factors in missionary enterprise ... . 372
100.  SUPPOILING MUSSIONS .....cvevevrenereeircaeieteieeeeieteeeeie et eseseaeeesseas 375
Bible Definitions..............c..ccociiiiiniie, 379

|

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 7

11/22/2007, 12:14 PM

T



| *

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 8 11/22/2007, 12:14 PM



*

BIBLE REFERENCES

(Alphabetical list of the abbreviations used for the books of the Bible)

Acts
Amos

1 Chron.
2 Chron.

Col.

1 Cor.
2 Cor.
Dan.
Deut.
Eccl.
Eph.
Esth.
Ex.
Ezek.
Ezra
Gal.
Gen.
Hab.
Hag.
Heb.
Hos.
Isa.
Jas.
Jer.
Job
Joel
John

1 John
2 John
3 John
Jonah
Josh.
Jude

|

Bible Answers - reprint.p65

Acts

Amos

1 Chronicles
2 Chronicles
Colossians

1 Corinthians
2 Corinthians
Daniel
Deuteronomy
Ecclesiastes
Ephesians
Esther
Exodus
Ezekiel

Ezra
Galatians
Genesis
Habakkuk
Haggai
Hebrews
Hosea
Isaiah
James
Jeremiah
Job

Joel

John

1 John

2 John

3 John
Jonah
Joshua

Jude

1 Kings
2 Kings
Lam.
Lev.
Luke
Mal.
Mark
Matt.
Micah
Nahum
Neh.
Num.
Obad.

1 Pet.

2 Pet.
Philem.
Phil.
Prov.
Ps.
Rev.
Romans
Ruth

1 Sam.
2 Sam.
S. of Songs
1 Thess.
2 Thess.
1 Tim.

2 Tim.
Tit.
Zech.
Zeph.

1 Kings

2 Kings
Lamentations
Leviticus
Luke
Malachi
Mark
Matthew
Micah
Nahum
Nehemiah
Numbers
Obadiah

1 Peter

2 Peter
Philemon
Philippians
Proverbs
Psalms
Revelation
Romans
Ruth

1 Samuel

2 Samuel
Song of Songs
1Thessalonians
2 Thessalonians
1 Timothy

2 Timothy
Titus
Zechariah
Zephaniah

11/22/2007, 12:14 PM



| *

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 10 11/22/2007, 12:14 PM



|

*

Using the Book

This book should be studied or referred to with the Bible at hand.
The concern throughout has been to state what the Bible has to say in
answer to each question. Where possible every statement has a
Bible reference that should substantiate or illustrate it in some way.

The material has been set out in sections and sub-sections, both
numerically and alphabetically, to make it easy for the book to be
studied by sections, rather than read through hurriedly. Read without
the Bible this book will appear heavy and solid. Read with the Bible
it should become alive through the power of Bible-truth.

The endeavour has been made to avoid words that would not be
familiar to the reader who is only just becoming acquainted with Biblical
language and phraseology. But this is not always possible and the
attempt sometimes means that the full force of an idea is lost. Where
aword is unusual or has a particular significance in the Bible, a brief
explanation of the word and its use will be found at the end of the
book in the section entitled Bible Definitions.

Finding References

A few hints may be helpful for those not used to finding references in
the Bible.

An example: 1 Thessalonians 2: 13.The name ‘Thessalonians’ refers
to the book in the Bible. All Bibles have a list of books in the front
and some have an alphabetical list as well. Look up ‘Thessalonians’
in this list and you will find the page number. The ‘1’ before the name
indicates that there is more than one book of this name.
‘Thessalonians’ has books ‘1’ and ‘2.

The figure immediately after the name is the number of the chapter
in that book and the last figure is the number of the verse. In the
Authorised or King James’ Version the verses are all separated, but
in the New International Version and other contemporary translations
the chapters are usually in paragraphs but the equivalent verse number
is placed in the margin, or within the text. A little practice will soon
make you familiar with the layout of the Bible.

11

Bible Answers - reprint.p65 1 11/22/2007, 12:14 PM



