

DEREK PRIME

CHRISTIAN FOCUS



A word of explanation

This book was first published in two separate books in the United Kingdom entitled *Questions on the Christian Faith answered from the Bible* and *Bible Guidelines* and then together in one book in the USA as *Baker's Bible Study Guide*. They were based upon The Authorised Version of the Bible (The King James' Version) in the different editions that were published. Their going out of print has provided the opportunity for a revision of the material, especially in view of the many contemporary translations of the Bible, with special regard to the *New International Version (NIV)*, copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984, by International Bible Society.

ISBN 1857929349

© Copyright Derek Prime 2001

Previously published in 2001 as a hardback edition (ISBN 1 85792 6447)

This edition published in 2004, reprinted in 2004 and 2008 as a paperback edition by Christian Focus Publications Geanies House, Fearn Ross-shire, IV20 1TW, Scotland

www.christianfocus.com

Cover design by Alister MacInnes

Printed and bound by Norhaven, Denmark

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form, by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior permission of the publisher or a license permitting restricted copying. In the U.K. such licenses are issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London W1P 9HE.





CONTENTS

Questions about the Christian Faith

1.	What is Christianity?	13
2.	Where are we to learn the truth about Christianity?	16
3.	What is the Bible?	19
4.	How do we know that the Bible is the Word of God?	21
5.	What proof is there of the existence of God?	24
6.	What is God in Himself?	
7.	What is God like?	30
8.	What is meant by saying that God is a Trinity?	33
9.	What is the Christian explanation of creation?	
10.	Is God in control of everything?	
11.	If God controls all things, why are there wars and suffering?	
12.	What is sin?	45
13.	What is meant by the fall of man?	47
14.	What is original sin?	
15.	Why do I exist?	
16.	Why has God given us His law - as, for example, in the Ten	
	Commandments - if it is impossible for us to keep it?	53
17.	Why did Christ come?	58
18.	How do we know that Christ is God?	61
19.	How do we know that Christ is both God and man?	65
20.	What happened when Christ died upon the Cross?	68
21.	What is the significance of the resurrection of Christ?	
22.	What happened when Christ ascended to heaven?	
23.	Who is the Holy Spirit?	
24.	What is the relationship of the Holy Spirit to the Christian?	82
25.	What is a Christian?	86
26.	What is regeneration?	89
27.	What is conversion?	93
28.	What is repentance?	96
29.	What is faith?	99
30.	How do we come to saving Christian faith?	101
31.	What is justification?	102
32.	What are the benefits and privileges of being a Christian?	107
33.	How can we be sure that we are Christians?	112
34.	Can true Christians go so far from God as to become lost?	115
35.	What does God require of us most of all when we have	
	become Christians?	119
36.	What is baptism?	122
37	What is the Lord's Supper?	125



5



38.	What is the Church of Christ?	129				
39.	How do we become members of the Church?					
40.	What does belonging to the Church of Christ involve?					
41.						
	happen to the Church?	134				
42.	Why belong to a church?					
43.	What do we know about the devil?					
44.	Will Christ come again?	144				
45.	What will happen when Christ returns?					
46.	What will happen at the judgment?	150				
47.	Will our bodies be raised to life again?					
48.	What happens when we die?					
49.	What do we know about heaven?					
50.	What do we know about hell?	164				
	Bible Guidelines					
	The Ten Commandments					
51.	Loyalty to God	165				
52.	Worship of God					
53.	Reverence.					
54.	Rest					
55.	Respect for, and submission to, proper authority					
56.	Respect for life					
57.	The sanctity of marriage.					
58.	Respect for property					
59.	Truthfulness					
60.	Contentment					
	Subjects arising, directly or indirectly, from the Ten Comman	1dments				
61.	Temptation					
62.	Worldliness					
63.	Spiritual decline					
64.	Spiritual restoration					
65.	Christian worship					
66.	Prayer					
67.	The state	227				
68.	Social responsibility					
69.	Work	234				
70.	Leisure					
71.	Guidance					
72.	The family	250				
73.	Education					
74.	Sex					
75.	Giving	266				





	The desires and works of the sinful nature ('The seven d	eadly sins')
76.	Pride	269
77.	Wrath	274
78.	Envy	278
79.	Lust	280
80.	Gluttony	283
81.	Avarice	288
82.	Sloth	294
	Christian character (The fruit of the Spirit)	
83.	Love	299
84.	Joy	302
85.	Peace	
86.	Patience	311
87.	Kindness	314
88.	Goodness	317
89.	Faithfulness	321
90.	Gentleness	328
91	Self-control	333
	Commitment to the Lord Jesus Christ and the gospel	
92.	Christian discipleship	336
93.	Obedience	341
94.	Christian witness	345
95	Personal evangelism	351
96.	The missionary task and missionary motives	358
97.	Missionary work	363
98.	Missionary strategy	366
99.	Hidden factors in missionary enterprise	372
100.	Supporting missions	375
Rible	Definitions	379







BIBLE REFERENCES

(Alphabetical list of the abbreviations used for the books of the Bible)

Acts	Acts	1 Kings	1 Kings
Amos	Amos	2 Kings	2 Kings
1 Chron.	1 Chronicles	Lam.	Lamentations
2 Chron.	2 Chronicles	Lev.	Leviticus
Col.	Colossians	Luke	Luke
1 Cor.	1 Corinthians	Mal.	Malachi
2 Cor.	2 Corinthians	Mark	Mark
Dan.	Daniel	Matt.	Matthew
Deut.	Deuteronomy	Micah	Micah
Eccl.	Ecclesiastes	Nahum	Nahum
Eph.	Ephesians	Neh.	Nehemiah
Esth.	Esther	Num.	Numbers
Ex.	Exodus	Obad.	Obadiah
Ezek.	Ezekiel	1 Pet.	1 Peter
Ezra	Ezra	2 Pet.	2 Peter
Gal.	Galatians	Philem.	Philemon
Gen.	Genesis	Phil.	Philippians
Hab.	Habakkuk	Prov.	Proverbs
Hag.	Haggai	Ps.	Psalms
Heb.	Hebrews	Rev.	Revelation
Hos.	Hosea	Romans	Romans
Isa.	Isaiah	Ruth	Ruth
Jas.	James	1 Sam.	1 Samuel
Jer.	Jeremiah	2 Sam.	2 Samuel
Job	Job	S. of Songs	Song of Songs
Joel	Joel	1 Thess.	1Thessalonians
John	John	2 Thess.	2 Thessalonians
1 John	1 John	1 Tim.	1 Timothy
2 John	2 John	2 Tim.	2 Timothy
3 John	3 John	Tit.	Titus
Jonah	Jonah	Zech.	Zechariah
Josh.	Joshua	Zeph.	Zephaniah
Jude	Jude		





Using the Book

This book should be studied or referred to with the Bible at hand. The concern throughout has been to state what the Bible has to say in answer to each question. Where possible every statement has a Bible reference that should substantiate or illustrate it in some way.

The material has been set out in sections and sub-sections, both numerically and alphabetically, to make it easy for the book to be studied by sections, rather than read through hurriedly. Read without the Bible this book will appear heavy and solid. Read with the Bible it should become alive through the power of Bible-truth.

The endeavour has been made to avoid words that would not be familiar to the reader who is only just becoming acquainted with Biblical language and phraseology. But this is not always possible and the attempt sometimes means that the full force of an idea is lost. Where a word is unusual or has a particular significance in the Bible, a brief explanation of the word and its use will be found at the end of the book in the section entitled *Bible Definitions*.

Finding References

A few hints may be helpful for those not used to finding references in the Bible.

An example: 1 Thessalonians 2: 13. The name 'Thessalonians' refers to the book in the Bible. All Bibles have a list of books in the front and some have an alphabetical list as well. Look up 'Thessalonians' in this list and you will find the page number. The '1' before the name indicates that there is more than one book of this name. 'Thessalonians' has books '1' and '2'.

The figure immediately after the name is the number of the chapter in that book and the last figure is the number of the verse. In the Authorised or King James' Version the verses are all separated, but in the New International Version and other contemporary translations the chapters are usually in paragraphs but the equivalent verse number is placed in the margin, or within the text. A little practice will soon make you familiar with the layout of the Bible.

